

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Master

File Number: 78041

File ID: 78041 File Type: Resolution Status: Items Referred

Version: 1 Controlling Body: FINANCE Reference:

COMMITTEE

Lead Referral: FINANCE COMMITTEE File Created Date: 05/23/2023 Cost:

File Name: 2022 WDOJ Project Safe Neighborhoods (PSN) Police Final Action:

Grant \$9,278

Title: Amending the Police Department's operating budget, and authorizing the Mayor and Chief of Police (or designee) to accept a Project Safe Neighborhoods grant

award from the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$9,278

for overtime to process ballistic casings.

Notes:

Code Sections: CC Agenda Date: 06/06/2023

Indexes: Agenda Number: 4.

Sponsors: Satya V. Rhodes-Conway, Derek Field, John W. **Effective Date:**

Duncan And Nasra Wehelie

Attachments: **Enactment Number:**

Author: Asst. Chief Patterson **Hearing Date:**

Entered by: jpowell@cityofmadison.com **Published Date:**

Related Files:

Approval History

Version	Seq#	Action Date	Approver	Action	Due Date
1	1	5/25/2023	Elizabeth York	Approve	6/12/2023

History of Legislative File

Ver-	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return	Result:
sion:						Date:	

1 Police Department

05/23/2023 Referred for

Introduction

This Resolution was Referred for Introduction Action Text:

Notes: Finance Committee (6/26/23), Public Safety Review Committee (6/14/23), Common Council (7/11/23)

COMMON COUNCIL 06/06/2023 Refer **FINANCE** COMMITTEE

Pass

Action Text: A motion was made by Currie, seconded by Figueroa Cole, to Refer to the FINANCE COMMITTEE.

The motion passed by voice vote/other.

Notes: Additional Referral to Public Safety Review Committee (6/14/23)

1 FINANCE COMMITTEE 06/06/2023 Refer PUBLIC SAFETY 06/14/2023

REVIEW COMMITTEE

Action Text: This Resolution was Refer to the PUBLIC SAFETY REVIEW COMMITTEE

PUBLIC SAFETY REVIEW 06/14/2023 Return to Lead with FINANCE 06/15/2023

COMMITTEE the COMMITTEE

Recommendation

for Approval

Action Text: Assistant Chief Tye from the Madison Police Department indicated there was a modification to the

resolution as the grant doesn't allow payment for Wisconsin retirement contributions for overtime. He indicated the police department will absorb the costs for overtime which will be around

\$1,020.00.

Alder Knox made a motion to approve and supports the modification. Alder Field seconded the

motion. There was unanimous consent for approval. Motion passes.

Konkel mentioned at some point she would like to see the committee have a larger discussion on what type of grants the police department seeks out and what types of grants that community may

want.

Text of Legislative File 78041

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution amends the Police Department's operating budget and authorizes the acceptance of a Project Safe Neighborhoods grant award from the Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$9,278. The grant will pay overtime costs incurred to process ballistic casings in the National Integrated Ballistic Information Network, an investigative tool to address gun related crimes. Investigators are expected to process casings within 24 hours of receipt which can necessitate overtime. The grant will be used to cover the overtime salaries and benefits incurred for processing while the funding lasts. There is no impact on the levy.

Title

Amending the Police Department's operating budget, and authorizing the Mayor and Chief of Police (or designee) to accept a Project Safe Neighborhoods grant award from the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$9,278 for overtime to process ballistic casings.

Body

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice has developed a nationwide Project Safe Neighborhoods (PSN) initiative to reduce violent crime, gun violence and gang activity, by linking together federal, state, and local law enforcement, prosecutors, and community leaders, to provide a multifaceted approach to deterring and punishing these illegal activities; and,

WHEREAS, this ongoing effort will allow local law enforcement to combat violent crime by building on the effective strategies and partnerships developed under PSN; and,

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Justice has made a subaward to the Police Department in the amount of \$9,278 to address violence and gun violence through an overtime initiative allowing investigators to make National Integrated Ballistic Information Network (NIBIN) ballistic casings entries. Implementation of ATF-supplied NIBIN machine provides MPD and our area partners an additional investigate tool to address gun related crimes by associating cases via comparison of evidentiary casings; and.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Chief of Police (or designee) are authorized to accept a Project Safe Neighborhoods grant award from the Wisconsin Department of Justice in the amount of \$9,278.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any grant funds received are appropriated to the Police Department to be used for the purposes of the grant, including modifications upon appropriate approvals from the funder.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Police Department's operating budget is amended to appropriate any grant funds received to be used for the purposes of the grant, including modifications upon appropriate approvals from the funder.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that grant funds not expended as of December 31, 2023, be carried forward until fully utilized.